monetary securities denominated in other currencies fluctuate due to changes in exchange rates. The foreign exchange risk relating to non-monetary assets and liabilities is a component of price risk and not foreign
exchange risk.

The Product Disclosure Statements and Funds' guidelines dictate what and how much foreign currency exposure may be assumed. The sensitivity analysis following is prepared on the basis of asset level exposure
excluding currency hedges. It is therefore potentially exposed to foreign exchange risk, as the value of the securities denominated in other currencies will fluctuate due to changes in exchange rates. The risk is
measured using sensitivity analysis.

The tables below summarise the fair value of the Funds’ financial assets and liabilities, monetary and non-monetary, which are denominated in a currency other than the Australian dollar.

The table at Note 3(c) summarises the sensitivities of the Funds’ monetary assets and liabilities to foreign exchange risk. The analysis is based on the assumption that the Australian dollar weakened and strengthened
by 10% (30 June 2024: 10%) against the material foreign currencies to which the Funds are exposed.

15

3

(c)

-10% +10% -100bps +100bps
CC JCB Active Bond Fund $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

As at 30 June 2025   (111,668)   111,668   (3) 3

As at 30 June 2024   (125,400)   125,400 (4)   4

-10% +10% -100bps +100bps
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

As at 30 June 2025   (10,228) 10,228   (17)   17

As at 30 June 2024   (12,504) 12,504   (134)   134

-10% +10% -10% +10%
EUR EUR GBP GBP
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

As at 30 June 2025 (109)   109   1   (1)

As at 30 June 2024 4   (4)   (54)   54

-10% +10% -10% +10%
JPY JPY USD USD

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

As at 30 June 2025 (38)   38   (24)   24

As at 30 June 2024 59   (59)   11   (11)

-10% +10%
NZD NZD
$’000 $’000

As at 30 June 2025
   -   -

As at 30 June 2024
5   (5)

-10% +10% -10% +10%
USD USD

$’000 $’000 $'000 $'000

As at 30 June 2025   (4,032)   4,032   740   (740)

As at 30 June 2024   (3,933)   3,933   79   (79)

(d) Credit risk

(i) Debt securities

As at As at
CC JCB Active Bond Fund 30 June 2025 30 June 2024

$'000 $'000

861,814   1,054,354
59,122   140,143

195,927   59,617
1,116,863   1,254,115

As at As at
CC JCB Dynamic Alpha Fund 30 June 2025 30 June 2024

$'000 $'000

12,882   55,630
22,938   5,908

AA- 7,662   517
2,406   45,856

A 20,813   -
35,707   14,486

102,408   122,397

At 30 June 2025, CC JCB Global Bond Fund holds nil (30 June 2024: nil) debt securities.

Credit risk primarily arises from investments in debt securities and from trading derivative products. Other credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, and deposits with banks and other financial institutions.
With respect to credit risk arising from the financial assets of the Funds, other than derivatives, the Funds' exposure to credit risk arises from default of the counterparty, with the current exposure equal to the fair
value of these investments as disclosed in the statements of financial position. This does not represent the maximum risk exposure that could arise in the future as a result of changes in values, but best represents the